COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

BETHANY SUTHERLAND JONES, SP 2014-MA-033 Appl. under Sect(s). 8-922 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit reduction in certain yard requirements to permit accessory
structure 7.5 ft. from side lot line. Located at 3908 Larchwood Rd, Falls Church, 22041,
on approx. 14,177 sq. ft. of land zoned R-2 and HC. Mason District. Tax Map 61-3
((13)) 220. (Admin. moved from 6/25/14 at appl. req.) Mr. Hammack moved that the
Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the
requirements of all applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the
Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the
Board on July 16, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicant is the owner of the property.

2. In this particular case, the residence was constructed in 1954.

3. ltis a reasonably deep lot, but there are converging lot lines from the rear which
justify the reduction in yard requirements.

4. Only part of the proposed garage will be in the setback area, less towards the

rear than towards the front.

There is a favorable staff report.

The justification to extend the existing driveway straight back and minimize, in

effect, the impervious surface is a good requirement.

o o

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of
law:

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general
standards for Special Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional
standards for this use as contained in the Zoning Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED
with the following limitations:

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of
Fairfax County for this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified
copy of the recorded conditions shall be provided to the Zoning Permit Review
Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.
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2. This special permit is approved for the location and size of the accessory
structure as shown on the plat titled, “Plat, Showing the Improvements on Lot
220, Barcroft Hills,” prepared by George M. O'Quinn, L.S., of Dominion
Surveyors, Inc., dated October 18, 2013 and revised through March 11, 2014, as
submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land.

3. The area above the garage shall be L:sed as storage only.

4. The addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and
materials as shown on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

5. The applicant shall provide a Tree Conservation Plan with the first and any
subsequent submissions of the Grading Plan. The Tree Conservation Plan shall
consist of the following elements:

"a. An existing vegetation map showing the general composition and extent of
existing vegetation in accordance with PFM 12-0506.

b. A tree inventory and condition analysis in accordance with PFM 12-0507.

c. The location and type of tree protection devices to be provided, as well as
information, specifications, and graphical details relating to the timing,
installation, and maintenance of tree protection fencing.

d. A tree preservation narrative to describe specific practices used to preserve
existing trees in accordance with PFM 12-0509. Such practices should
include, but not be limited to crown pruning, mulching, and root pruning.

e. All site engineering and layout information matching the information provided
in the associated special permit plat as required by PFM 12-0501.1A.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations
or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically
expire, without notice, 30 months after the date of approval unless construction has
commenced and has been diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals may
grant additional time to commence construction if a written request for additional time is
filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit.
The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the
amount of time requested, and an explanation of why additional time is required.

Mr. Hart seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-0. Mr. Byers and Mr. Smith
were absent from the meeting.
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